Investment, net (Mutual fund)  Available for sale FVTPL 706,058 706,058

Financing, net  Amortised cost Amortised cost 43,447,429 43,384,623

Other assets  Amortised cost Amortised cost 349,493 349,493

Total financial assets   62,332,252 62,260,923

Financial liabilities

Due to SAMA  Amortised cost Amortised cost 2,012,518 2,012,518

Due to banks and other financial

institutions  Amortised cost Amortised cost 1,748,937 1,748,937

Customers’ deposits   Amortised cost Amortised cost 47,782,959 47,782,959

Sukuk  Amortised cost Amortised cost 2,006,575 2,006,575

Other liabilities  Amortised cost Amortised cost 2,067,894 2,067,894

Total financial liabilities   55,618,883 55,618,883

ii) Reconciliation of carrying amounts under IAS 39 to carrying amounts under

IFRS 9 at the adoption of IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying

amounts under IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018.

 IAS 39 carrying

amount as at 31

December 2017

Reclassification

Remeasurement

IFRS 9 carrying

amount as at 1

January 2018

 SAR in ‘000’

Financial assets

Amortized cost

Cash and balances with SAMA:

Opening balance 5,688,931 - - 5,688,931

Remeasurement - - - -

Closing balance 5,688,931 - - 5,688,931

Due from banks and other financial

institutions:

Opening balance 7,706,382  -   -   7,706,382

Remeasurement  -   -   (2,596)  (2,596)

Closing balance 7,706,382  -   (2,596) 7,703,786

BANK ALBILAD

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017

- 13 -

Financing:

Opening balance 43,447,429 - - 43,447,429

Remeasurement  - - (62,806) (62,806)

Closing balance 43,447,429 - (62,806) 43,384,623

Investments:

Opening balance 1,892,801 - - 1,892,801

Remeasurement  -  (2,097) (2,097)

Closing balance 1,892,801 - (2,097) 1,890,704

Other assets:

Opening balance 349,493 - - 349,493

Remeasurement - - - -

Closing balance 349,493 - - 349,493

Total amortized cost 59,085,036 - (67,499) 59,017,537

FVOCI

Investment:

Opening balance 3,247,216 - - -

Transferred to: - - - -

FVOCI – equity  - (290,647) - -

FVOCI – debt  - (2,250,511) - -

FVTPL  - (706,058) - -

Amortized cost - - - -

Closing balance 3,247,216 (3,247,216) - -

Investment:

Opening balance - - - -

From available for sale - 2,541,158 (3,830) 2,537,328

Total FVOCI - 2,541,158 (3,830) 2,537,328

FVTPL

Investment:

Opening balance -

From available for sale - 706,058 - 706,058

Total FVTPL - 706,058 - 706,058

 62,332,252 - (71,329) 62,260,923

BANK ALBILAD

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017

- 14 -

IAS 39 carrying

amount as at 31

December 2017

Reclassification

Remeasurement

IFRS 9 carrying

amount as at 1

January 2018

 SAR in ‘000’

Financial liabilities

At amortized cost

Due to SAMA 2,012,518 - - 2,012,518

Due to banks and other financial institutions 1,748,937 - - 1,748,937

Customers’ deposits 47,782,959 - - 47,782,959

Sukuk 2,006,575 - - 2,006,575

[…]

Total amortized cost  55,618,883 - - 55,618,883

iii) Impact on retained earnings and other reserves

 Retained earnings Other reserves

 SAR in ‘000’

Closing balance under IAS 39 (December 31, 2017) 530,805 47,420

Reclassifications under IFRS 9 54,283 (54,283)

Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 (including lease receivables, financing

commitments and financial guarantee contracts. including those measured at FVOCI ) (71,329) -

Fee impact under IFRS 15 (9,299)  -

Opening balance (January 1, 2018) 504,460 (6,863)

The following table reconciles the provision recorded as per the requirements of

IAS 39 to that of IFRS 9:

 The closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS

39 and provisions for financing commitments and financial guarantee

contracts in accordance with IAS 37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and

Contingent Assets as at December 31, 2017;

 The opening ECL allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at

January 1, 2018.

31 December

2017 (IAS 39 /

IAS 37) Reclassification Remeasurement

1 January 2018

(IFRS 9)

 SAR in ‘000’

Financing and receivables (IAS 39)/Financial

 assets at amortised cost (IFRS-9)

Due from banks and other financial institutions 90,923 - 2,596 93,519

Financing, net 1,248,951 - 62,806  1,311,757

Total 1,339,874 - 65,402 1,405,276

BANK ALBILAD

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017

- 15 -

AFS (IAS 39)/Financial

   assets at amortised cost (IFRS-9)

Investment, net - - 2,097  2,097

Held to maturity (IAS 39)/Financial

assets at FVOCI (IFRS-9)

Investment, net - - 3,830 3,830

Total 1,339,874 - 71,329 1,411,203

iv) The following table provides carrying value of financial assets and financial

liabilities in the statement of financial position.

  31st December 2018

SAR in ‘000’

Notes FVTPL FVOCI –

debt

instruments

FVOCI –

equity

investments

Amortized

cost

Total carrying

amount

Financial assets

Cash and balances with SAMA  - - - 6,438,201 6,438,201

Due from banks and other

financial institutions, net

 - - -

8,334,284 8,334,284

Investments, net  400,083 4,390,851 381,512 1,293,264 6,465,710

Financing, net  - - - 50,593,033 50,593,033

Other assets  - - - 658,050 658,050

Total financial assets  400,083 4,390,851 381,512 67,316,832 72,489,278

Financial liabilities

Due to banks and other financial

institutions

 - - - 3,100,791 3,100,791

Customers’ deposits  - - - 57,175,594 57,175,594

Sukuk  - - - 2,008,587 2,008,587

Other liabilities  - - - 3,518,205 3,518,205

Total financial liabilities  - - - 65,803,177 65,803,177

  31st December 2017

SAR in ‘000’

Note Held to maturity Available for sale Other amortized

cost

Total carrying

amount

Financial assets

Cash and balances with SAMA  - - 5,688,931 5,688,931
Due from banks and other

financial institutions, net

- - 7,706,382 7,706,382
Investments, net  1,892,801 3,247,216 - 5,140,017

Financing, net  - - 43,447,429 43,447,429
Other assets  - - 349,493 349,493

Total financial assets  1,892,801 3,247,216 57,192,235 62,332,252

Financial liabilities

Due to SAMA  - - 2,012,518 2,012,518

Due to banks and other financial

institutions

- - 1,748,937 1,748,937

Customers’ deposits  - - 47,782,959 47,782,959

Sukuk  - - 2,006,575 2,006,575

Other liabilities  - - 2,067,894 2,067,894

Total financial liabilities  - - 55,618,883 55,618,883

BANK ALBILAD

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 AND 2017

- 16 -

B. Policies applicable from January 1, 2018

1. Classification of financial assets

From January 1, 2018, the Group has applied IFRS 9 and classifies its financial

assets in the following measurement categories:

 Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI);

 Amortised cost,or

 Fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL);

Financial Asset at amortised cost

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both of the following